

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
AB PAC,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civ. No. 22-2139 (TJK)
)	
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
)	MOTION TO DISMISS
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF ITS PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

Lisa J. Stevenson
(D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

September 26, 2022

Jacob Siler (D.C. Bar No. 1003383)
Assistant General Counsel
jsiler@fec.gov

Shaina Ward (D.C. Bar No. 1002801)
Attorney
sward@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND1

I. THE FEC AND FECA’S ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT PROCESS.....1

II. ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS RELATED TO PLAINTIFF’S ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT3

ARGUMENT5

I. AB PAC LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING TO COMPEL THE COMMISSION TO ACT ON ITS EXCESSIVE CONTRIBUTION CLAIM.....5

 A. Standard of Review.....5

 B. AB PAC Does Not Have Standing to Ask This Court to Compel the Commission to Enforce a Contribution Limit Against a Third Party7

 C. AB PAC Lacks Standing to Pursue Its Claim of Excessive Contributions Because it is Not a Competitor Candidate8

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Gottlieb v. FEC, 143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 9

Arpaio v. Obama, 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 5

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 9

Attias v. Carefirst, Inc., 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 6

Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC, 860 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 7

Carey v. FEC, 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 4, 10

Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC,
267 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 7-8

Common Cause v. FEC, 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 7

Davis v. FEC, 554 U.S. 724 (2008) 6, 10

Fulani v. Brady, 935 F.2d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 10

Grand Lodge of the Fraternal Ord. of Police v. Ashcroft,
185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 6

Haase v. Sessions, 835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 5

Hassan v. FEC, 893 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 9

In re U.S. Catholic Confer.
885 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989) 9-10

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. TSA, 429 F.3d. 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 7

Jerome Stevens Pharms., Inc. v. FDA., 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 5

Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 6

M.J. v. District of Columbia, 401 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 5

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 10

Nat’l Ass’n for Latino Cmty. Asset Builders v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
581 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2022)..... 6

Shays v. FEC, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 9

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976) 6

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009) 7

Wertheimer v. FEC, 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 8

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(1)..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30104..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30106..... 1

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1) 1, 2

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) 2

52 U.S.C. § 30107..... 1

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8)..... 1

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i) 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A) 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)..... 1

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) 3, 5, 7

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12)(A) 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12)(B) 3
52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8)..... 1
52 U.S.C. § 30116(f)..... 5, 11

Rules and Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 111.4 2
11 C.F.R. § 111.21 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1, 5, 6
